
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2489
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IMPROVEMENT WORK AT KANNUR RAILWAY STATION


 2489.  SHRIMATI P.K. SREEMATHI TEACHER:


Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has sanctioned any fund for improvement work for 2nd and 3rd platform at Kannur Railway Station;


(b) if so, the present status of execution of above work;


(c) whether the Government has received any proposal for the transfer of railway land for widening of road in front of Kannur railway station, if so, the present status of the proposal; and


(d) whether the Government has any proposal for construction of fourth platform at Kannur Railway Station, and if so, the present status of the proposal?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


 (SHRI RAJEN GOHAIN)


(a) & (b): A work has been sanctioned for the improvement of surface of island platform 2 & 3 at Kannur railway station at a cost of `139.95 Lakhs, for which preparation and sanction of estimate has been taken up.

(c): A proposal for transfer of railway’s land parcel for widening of road in front of Kannur railway station has been received.

Municipality of Kannur has been advised to deposit a sum of

`1,15,000/- towards centage charges. The funds are yet to be deposited by them.

(d): Development of platforms at Indian Railway stations is a continuous ongoing process. As on date no work for construction of fourth platform at Kannur railway station has been sanctioned.

*****

